PUBLIC
Date original: 19/07/2024 18:05:00
Date public redacted version: 14/03/2025 20:12:00



In: KSC-BC-2020-05/R001

Specialist Prosecutor v. Salih Mustafa

**Before:** Judge Gilbert Bitti, Single Judge

**Registrar:** Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filing Participant: Registrar

Date: 19 July 2024

Language: English

**Classification**: **Public** 

> Public Redacted Version of Additional Registrar's Report on Execution of the Decision and Orders related to Reparations (F00012) with one strictly confidential and ex parte Annex

**Specialist Prosecutor's Office** 

Specialist Counsel for Salih Mustafa

Kimberly P. West

Julius von Bóné

Victims' Counsel

Anni Pues

PUBLIC Date original: 19/07/2024 18:05:00

Date public redacted version: 14/03/2025 20:12:00

1. On 25 March 2024, the Single Judge issued the Decision on Victims' Counsel's Request to Set a Date for the Payment of Reparations and other Matters ('Decision'). 

In the Decision, the Single Judge ordered, among other things, the Registrar to submit a comprehensive report on the execution of the Decision within 14 days of the execution of the orders therein. 

The Single Judge also instructed the Registrar to consult with Victims' Counsel as to the modalities of payment to victims.

- 2. On 15 May 2024, the Registrar submitted the Report on Execution of the Decision and Orders related to Reparations ('Registrar's Report').<sup>4</sup> In the Report, the Registrar informed the Single Judge that [REDACTED]. At the time filing the Registrar's Report, preparations for the disbursement of available funds had been underway.<sup>5</sup>
- 3. Pursuant to the Single Judge's Decision and the Registrar's Report, the Registrar hereby submits an additional report to the Single Judge on the execution of the Decision and provides the following information regarding payment to victims.
- 4. Since filing the Registrar's Report, [REDACTED]. The Registrar submits that Single Judge's order regarding making payments to victims has hereby been executed. A table detailing the *pro rata* amounts distributed to each of the victims is annexed to this filing.
- 5. Pursuant to Rule 82(4) of the Rules, this submission is filed as confidential and *ex parte*, for distribution to the Single Judge, Registrar and Specialist Prosecutor, in line with the classification of the Decision. The Registrar has no objection to the reclassification of this Report so as to also make it available to Victims' Counsel.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> KSC-BC-2020-05/R001, F00012, Decision on Victims' Counsel's Request to Set a Date for the Payment of Reparations and other Matters, 25 March 2024, confidential and *ex parte* ('Decision') (*see also* F00012/CONFRED and F00012/CONFRED2).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Decision, para. 66(l).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Decision, para. 45.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> F00016, Registrar's Report on Execution of the Decision and Orders related to Reparations (F00012) with strictly confidential and *ex parte* Annexes 1-4, confidential and *ex parte* Annexes 5 and 7, and confidential Annex 6, 29 May 2024, confidential and *ex parte* ('Registrar's Report').

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Registrar's Report, paras 22-24.

PUBLIC
Date original: 19/07/2024 18:05:00
Date public redacted version: 14/03/2025 20:12:00

6. The Annex is filed as strictly confidential and ex parte to be distributed to the Single Judge and Registrar only, pursuant to Rule 113(2) and Rule 82(1) of the Rules, as it contains information on the amounts [REDACTED].

Word count: 445

Dr Fidelma Donlon

Registrar

Friday, 19 July 2024

At The Hague, the Netherlands